### UNITED STATES DEPARMENT OF THE INTERIOR HERITIAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE URBAN PARK AND RECREATION RECOVERY FUND GRANT REHABILITATION AND INVOVATION AGREEMENT

			the second secon	
Applicant Name City of Chicago, Illinois		17	Grant Number:	
Administering Agency Chicago Park District				
Orant Title Rehabilitation of 13 Building	ngs and Sites			- i ,
henabilitation [] Inno	vation [	X] Eligible	Discretio	nary
Grant Expiration Date December 31, 1983				
Proposal Scope (Description	of proposal or ication of eac		te or project ba	sis,

The City of Chicago, through a pass-through grant to the Chicago Park District, will rehabilitate parks and fieldhouses at Carver, Columbus, Dyorak, Eckhart, Garfield, Humboldt, Jackson, Jefferson playlet, Park #429 (former South Shore Country Club), Pulaski Park, Rainbow Beach and Park, Sherman, and Washington Parks.

(see attached)

Grant Cost:			The following are hereby incorporated into this agreement:
Total Cost		\$ 7,500,000	
UPARR Request	£ 70	\$ 5,250,000	l. A-102 Assurances
			2. Proposal as submitted
State Match	k	<b>*</b>	3. 36 CFR Chapter XII, Part 1228
Local Match	% 30	\$ 2,250,000	1 4. General Provisions
Other	7	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Appropriation:	my dh	\$	5. 43 CFR 17
Appropriation.	FY	\$	1 6,
rnn-z-zoo	Vinat'	and Blace	Any reference to the Heritage Constand Remark on Service (HCRS) or the of Outdoor for section (BOP) contained Project Agreement, or in any attachming incorporated the contained incorporated the contained in the contained of the contained in the contained of the contained in the

incorporated thereto, shall hercinaite considered a reference to the National

Service (MPS).

The United States of America, represented by the Director, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, United States Department of the interior, and the Grants Recipient above thereinafter referred to as the Grantse), mutually agree to perform this agreement in advordance with the Title X, Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Program, 16 USC 2501, 92 Stat. 3538 (1973), and with the terms, promises, conditions, plane, specifications, estimates, procefures, troject proposals, maps, and assurances attached hereto and herecy made a part hereof.

The United States hereby promises, in consideration of the promises rade by the Juntee herein, to obligate to the Juntee the amount of money referred to above, and to tender to the Grantee that portion of the coligation which is required to pay the United States' share of the costs of the above Grant, based upon the above percentage of assistance. The Grantse hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by the United States herein, to execute the Grant described above in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

The following special Grant terms and conditions were added to this agreement before it was signed by the parties hereto: The Grantee agrees to acknowledge this assistance by placing a sign on all sites covered by this grant. "The improvement of this site was financed in part through a grant from the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, U.S. Departmen of the Interior, under the provisions of the Urban Park and Recreation Recove Act of 1978 (Title X, Public Law 95-625)." The sign may also include the sou of other funds involved in the improvements covered by this grant.

During construction, a temporary 3' x 5' sign will state "The improvements to this site are being financed in part through a grant from the Heritage (continued)

In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the date entered below.

THE UNEXED STATES OF MERICA

GRANTER,

City of Chicago

Novernment Name)

Every Critical States of Separates of the Interior of the Interior

Mayor, City of Chicago

Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation and Recreation of the Burel of Outdoor Recreation and State of State of the Burel of Outdoor Recreation and State of the Project Agriculture and the state of the Patient Incorporated them. I half hereinafter be considered a reference to the National Park Service (NPS).

AANGE AAAAA

### ATTACHMENT TO UPARR FUND GRANT REHABILITATION AND INNOVATION AGREEMENT

Thirteen sites will be rehabilitated during the duration of this projec Six of the sites' rehabilitation will include fieldhouse remodeling. A descript of anticipated accomplishments and necessary rehabilitation are as follows:

Carver Park: A comfort station will be constructed and trees and shrubs will be planted.

Columbus Park: Repairs will be made to the refretory building. Window replacement, new roofing, flooring and floor finishing are included in the repair process. In addition to the above, the fieldhouse will be remodeled, trees and shrubs replaced and Jensen Drive restored to landscape green space. (Phase One)

Dvorak Park: The fieldhouse will be remodeled with the following improvements: new doors and windows, flooring and floor finishing, exterior wall improvements, landscape embellishments and the athletic field rehabilitation.

Eckhart Park: A new roof and floors will be installed as a part of the fieldhouse remodeling. Lighting improvements will also be made.

Garfield Park: The Music Court will be restored to a landscape green space. Four ball diamonds will be improved with the installation of new backstops, sidewings and bleachers.

Humboldt Park: The remodeling of the fieldhouse will include plumbing, lighting and floor improvements. New roofing, interior room revision will also be accomplished as a phase of the fieldhouse remodeling. Six ball fields will be improved and landscape embellishment will be made at the exterior of the fieldhouse. (Phase One)

Jackson Park: Trees and shrubs will be replaced and natural areas rehabilitated. (Phase Two)

Jefferson Playlot Park: The current playground will be redesigned and equipment installed. Landscape improvement will be made.

Park #429 (Former South Shore Country Club): The building exterior will be stabilized, tennis courts replaced, game terrace constructed, basement remodeled and mechanical and lighting improvements. (Phase To

Pulaski Park: New roofing and interior room revisions will occur as on phase of the fieldhouse remodeling. (Phase One)

Any reference to the Heritage Conset and Remainer Service (HCES) or the original transfer at the project temperature to the Ration Service (MPS). KIPC

ige Two

Rainbow Beach and Park: Trees and shrubs will be replaced. New playground equipment installed as a phase of the playground remodeling. (Phase One)

Sherman Park: Three playgrounds will be remodeled and new equipment installed. The fieldhouse will be remodeled; included in this remodeling is new roofing, flooring, flooring materials, landscaping, electrical and plumbing improvements. (Phase One)

Washington Park: The rose garden will be rehabilitated along with shrub and tree replacement. (Phase One)

Any reference to the Heritage Conser and Remeaton's some (HC.(S) or the of Oundary respection (BOR) contains Project Addressent or in any attach incorporated thereto, shall hereinaft considered a reference to the Nationa Service (NPS).



#### Submitted as a Part of Will NO. 17-CTY-1670-80

	300				
STIR NAVE:	Carver Parl			Sub. No	. 01
			4		
LOCKTION	939 E. 132	nd Street	a Continue		a free

BOURDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. line adjacent to the park of E. 134th Street, S. Dobson Avenue, E. 133rd Street and S. Drexel Avenue.

TIPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title . DATÉ ACQUIRED: SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in detail provide numbers and work elements):

Construction of one new confort station building encompassing some 600. sq. of floor space.

Planting of approximately 100 trees.

When the work is completed, toilet facilities will be available to service a senior citizens recreation area as well as a general use picnic area: This will allow for a more comprehensive use of the area. The trees will increase the esthetic values in the park.

Architectural & Engine	ering.Costs	18,000
Pre-Agreement Costs ·		1,000
Comfort station buildir	ng	45,000
Plumbing for building	3.0	17,000
Electrical facilities f	for building	14,000
Landscaping :		55,000
Contingencies		20,000
Total Cost		\$170,000

ESTERWIND ATTRICT OF CHARM ASSISTANCE OF THE PROJECT \$ 119,000 (including continger Bests Lined has vin in ~ € # Agreevent No.

1100 2-230 Hamabad 1970

Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service (HCRS) or the Bureau of Outdoor Rec. cat.or (BOR) contained in this Project Agreement, or in any attachments incorporated thereto, shall hereinafter be considered a reference to the National Park Service (NPS).

### UPART PROJECT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Part of G.ANT NO.17-CTY-1670-80.

SITE NAME: Columbus Park		Sub. No. 02	
LOCATION: Soo s. Contral Avenue	100		
	- Walter		· 1
DATE:			
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: adjacent to the park of hustin Blvd Eisenhower Expressway.	The area encom	passed by the R. t, Central Avenu	O.W. line e and the
TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED To provide numbers and work elements)	THROUGH THIS GR	DATE ACQUIRED:	1912 n detail
provide homoers and norm exemense,			
Repairs to approximately 25,000 sq. floor finish for approximately 5,00 ments to 64 window units. New plur washrooms and 2 shower rooms. New space. Landscaping of approximate area.	00 sg. ft. cf a mbing or plumbi lighting over	rea. Repairs or ng repairs for 4 10,000 sq. ft. o	replace public of floor
wide range of athletic programs as for arts and crafts.  Architectural & Engine		58,500	instruct
Pre-Agreement Costs		3,500	T.
New roofing New doors & windows		75,000 150,000	
New floors & floor fin	ishes	40,000	
Plumbing improvements		70,000	•
Electrical improvement		210,000 40,000	79-11 79-11
Exterior walks & pavin Landscaping	g	128,000	3
Contingencies		75,000	7.0
Total Cost		\$850,000	
			*
			<i>i</i> 0
ESTIMATED ASSISTA	HOL KOR THE S P	ROJECT \$ 595,000	-
as the state of	* * *	grantuit la.	y vagarear y
	Any reference to the He	critage Conservation	
F.31 2-280A November 1979	and frection of the following of Cutdoor is a street of the following or incorporated the role, is considered a reference t	BOR; contacted in this in any all schments half heremafter be	
	Service (NPS)		

New filores, E. Clear,

000

UPARR PROJECT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Par: of GIGNT NO.17-CTY-1670-80-1

SITE NAME:	Dyorak Park		Sub. No. 03	<u> </u>
LOCATION	1119 N. Cullerton St	reet		F 600
				• •
DATE:				900 <sup>8)</sup>
# BOUNDARIES adjacent to	AND STREET LOCATION: the park of Cullerton,	The area encompa Carpenter, Eay	ssed by the R.O and 21st Street	.W. lines
				•
			11.26	
SCOPE OF WO	O CONTROL: Fee Simple PK.TO BE ACCOMPLISHED Opens and work elements	THROUGH THIS GRA	ATE ACQUIRED:ANT (Describe in	1907 n detail,
Droving Hun	10210 2214 11011 020111100	**************************************	50 W (187)	
units. New of area. N	replacement to 36 windo floor or improved floo ew plumbing or plumbing s. Sod and other impro	r finished for a repairs for 2 p	pproximately.6, ublic washrooms	000 sq. f
area.	r og grafiger at til state og			
		Andrew on Fig. 1		
	Architectural & Engin Pre-Agreement Costs Flectrical improvemen New roofing New doors & windows New flooring & floor Exterior wall improve Plumbing improvements Plastering Landscaping Painting	finishes ments	47,500 2,500 20,000 35,000 65,000 40,000 50,000 30,000 105,000 25,000 50,000	
	Contingencies Total Cost		\$500,000	*) *
			11.61	
				4
				¥
ESTLANTED  Control  Local Market  First 2-250A  November 1		264	(including con proof Mo. Jun Consecution 1918, rate Garan On Sector 1	
. 11		considered a reference to	the Hations Cark	

Exterior well limit

hab it

### UPARR PROJECT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

All and a second ·C

	· Submitted	as a Par: of	GY VT NO 17-CTY-167	0-80-
SITE NAME:	Eckhart Park		Sub. No. 04	
LOCATION:	1330 W. Chicago Avenue			
2001127031			• 1200	
DATE:				i
ines adjace	AND STREET LOCATION: The nt to the park of Noble Str. Chestnut Street.		sed by the R.O.W. Avenue, Elizabeth	
				•
SCOPE OF W	ND CONTROL: Fee Simple Titl	e DAS DUGH THIS GRAN	E ACQUIRED: 1907 IT (Describe in de	tail,
·provide nur	abers and work elements):			٠.
finished for 5,000 sq. for 3,000 sq. for 5	approximately 18,000 sq. for approximately 7,000 sq. for approximately 7,000 sq. for a linear of a proximately 2,000 sq.	t. of area. plastering opproximately 5	New lighting over f approximately ,000 sq. ft.	
1 natatoriu craftshop a	nd interior will exist. Thinm, I auditorium, 6 clubroom activities. The community was acceptable of the community of the comm	ns, 1 kitchen	and will house var	ious
	Architectural & Engineerin	g Çosts	47,500	*
	Pre-Agreement Costs New roofing		2,500 55,000	
	New doors & windows New flooring & floor finis	hes	75,000 40,000	
W. Kind	Plumbing improvements Plastering		<b>50</b> ,000 <b>35</b> ,000	
	Electrical · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		.85,000 60,000	•
	Contingencies Total Cost		\$0,000 \$500,000	
	rotat 6030		7500,000	
ESTIMMED	AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSESSMENTS.		NECT \$ 350,000	<del></del> -
			including continge	ncies

HIR 2-880A November 1979 Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation 5 givice (HC/G) or the Bureau of Outdoor for a dan (40%) contained in this Project Agreement, or in any attachments incorporated thereto, shall hereinafter be considered a reference to the National Park Service (NPS).

# UPARR PROJECT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Part of CHAPT NO.17-CTY-1670-E

SITE NATE:	Garfield Park		Sub. No. 05 :
LOCATION:	100 N. Central Avenue		
DATE:			
	D STREET LOCATION: The to lake Street, South C		mpassed by the R. O. W. k Blvd. 5th Avenue and
	CONTROL: PAGE SIMPLE TITE TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THRO PAGE 2014 WORK elements):	le DUGH THIS	DATE ACQUIRED: 1869 GRANT (Describe in detai
Restoracion New backsto	of 160,000 sq. ft. of alop, sidewings, and bleach	pandoned pa ers at 4 b	avement area to green spa aseball diamonds.
i Quarant	work is completed, the la	1,24,610.00	in Sasatulia.
A P B	nly accommodate attendance rchitectural & Engineering re-Agreement Costs aseball Backstops		49,000 1,000 20,000
B L C	aseball sidewings aseball bleachers andscaping ontingencies otal Cost		10,000 30,000 90,000 25,000 \$225,000
ESTEMATED AV	MADUE OF UPARR ASSISTANCE	. FCR T. 3	PROJECT \$ 157,500 (including continge
The section of	i agai i sata *		Agreem at No.
.:::: 2-200A	An an	y reference to the d Recreation 5.19	e Heritage Conservation  vice (IBC 15) of the Bureau  vice (IBC 15) of the Bureau

.::: 2-200A November 1979 Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Represents a rivide (IEC 21) of the Bereau of Outdoor formett an (U.27) of obtains the this Project Adjacet Law, or in pay all of the Its incorporated it areas, that I represent the considered a reference to the National Park.

Service (NPS)



Submitted as a Part of WAT NO 17-CTY-1670-80

SITE NAME:_	Humboldt Park	Sub. No. 06	
LOCATION:	North & North Humboldt Avenues		
D 40072			٠, ٠

BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of North Avenue, Humboldt Drive, Division Street, and Brennock Drive.

TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title DATE AUQUIRED: 1869 SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in detail -provide nurbers and work elements):

Repairs to approximately 28,000 sq. ft. of roofing. Reallignment and revision to 18 rooms on the 2nd floor of fieldhouse. Repairs or replacement to 57 window units and 14 door units. New plumbing and plumbing . facilites for 8 public washrooms and 2 shower rooms. Painting of approximately 75,000 sq. ft. of area. New floors or improved floor finishes for approximately 4,500 sq. ft. Landscaping of approximately 2,000 sq. ft. of adjacent exterior area. Rehabilitation of 6 ballfields.

When this rehabilitation work is completed there will exist a rejuvenated fieldhouse containing 2 gymnasiums, 7 clubrooms, 1 kitchen, 1 craftshop, and I assembly hall. The improvements to these facilities will better allow for a very complete range of indoor athletic programs for art and craft instructions cultural and dramatic presentations and other civic functions. The building also will provide a headquarters for a swimming pool and swimming beach operations.

Architectural & Engineering Costs Pre-Agreement Costs	69,000
Electrical improvements	185,000
Second floor revisions	110,000
New doors & windows New plumbing facilities	160,000 50,000
Roofing repairs	50,000
Painting exterior & interior	40,000
Floor improvements	28,000
Landscaping Contingencies	80,000
Total Cost	\$850,000

ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ACTION JUL FOR THIS INCIDENT \$ 595,000 (including contingencies)

Hovember 1979

Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Stavies (10 and on the Bareau of Ondoor acception (Mind contempt in this Project Agreement, or in any structments incorporated thereto, shall head after be considered a reference to the National Park Service (MPS).

UPARR, PROJECT AGRETANTE INFORMATICAL

Submitted as a Part of WAY NO. 17-CTY-1670-80.

errore Marieta	V I Dowl		_	Sub. No. 07	
sete na⁄e:_	Jackson Par	Seattle and the			
icomion:	E. 63rd St.	& S. Stony Is	land Avenue		<del></del>
					50 000 3
DATE:					
POUNDARIES A	ijo street lo	CATION:			(4) C4
Stony Island areas such a	Avenue 67th s the area oc da Sanitarium	st, and the is cupied by the	es adjacent to ake front exclu Museum of Scio Title DAT NGH THIS GRAN	ence & Industr	y and
SCOPE OF W	bers and work	celements):			·
DEOVICE TIXE	OCT D LLANGE				
			Distriction	of some 7 000	) so tvd
Replacement	of approximat	tely 700 trees	. Resteration	01 Some 7,000	,
of landscape	ed area.				"有数数"
Constitution 1			in feel to		
		elisate (najveja)	Lagrantin (Source	along the property and the second	
			n esthetics to		
recreationa	l activities	& Engineering		40,500 1,500 105,000	illentities.
	Ornamental tr	ees		65,000	
	Shrubs & gras	s ···		45,000 93,000	•
	Exterior walk	s & paving		50,000	
	Contingencies Total Cost		3	400,000	
	Total Cost		28.8		
				1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
					. *
			18/80 1		
			# 1945 * 1951		
					<u>.</u>
ESTEMATED	MANUAL OF U	ARR AUSIGNAM	02 FCA ( US PR	OJEWC 3 <u>-280,</u> 0	000
ESTEMATIO			The same of the		000
ESTDACED			Any reference	DJEOT 5 280,0 restrict 110. to the Mariotic Conser Service difference the	vation

Submitted as a Part of PART WO17-CTY-1670-80

SITE NAME: Jefferson Playlot Park Sub. No. 08.

LOCATION: 1640 S. Jefferson Street

DATES

### POURDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:

The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of DesPlain and Jefferson Streets in between the private properties to the north and south of this park between 1600 and 1700 blocks of the City of Chicago.

TYPE OF LAND COMPROL: Lease DATE ACQUIRED: 1959
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in detail provide numbers and work elements):

New playground equipment consisting of approximately 7 new pieces of apparatus. New ballfield including backstops and sidewings and new landscaping of periphery of park area.

When the work is completed a new and slightly enlarged park facility will be available to service this community where recreational items are at a premium.

Architectural & Engineering Costs	20,000
Pre-Agreement Costs	1,000
Water & sewer work	20,000
Asphalt paving	30,000
Fencing	9,000
Playground equipment	50,000
Landscaping	40,000
Earthwork	20,000
Cast-in-place concrete ·	10,000
Contingencies	25,000
Total Cost	\$225,000

ESPINATED AMOUNT OF UPAGE ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT S 157,500.

The information contained herein is a part of Agreement No. \_\_\_\_\_

MBY 2-280A November 1979 Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation School (E.S.) of the Bureau of Ousdoor recreation (E.C.) contained in this Project Agreement, or an any attachments incorporated thereto, shall hereinafter be considered a reference to the National Park

Service (NPS).

Have cound entirement

93 MOU 01 0000 UPARR PROJECT AGREE ENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Part of GMANT NO. 17-CTY-1670-1

	31.5475a
SITE NAME: Park \$429 (Former S. Shore Cou	intry Club) Sub. No. 09
FORMSON, TOPO C. C	
LOCATION: 7059 S. Shore Drive	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DATE:	
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:	REPORTS CONTROLLS
Area encompassed by the easterly R.O.W. 1	ine of So. Shore Drive, the nort
line of 71st Street and the flood hazard	line of the lake front.
TYPE OF LAND COMTROL: ship after 18 year	
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH	THIS GRANT (Describe in detail,
provide numbers and work elements):	
Replacement or repair of 520 windows.	
Replacement or repair of 44 doors.  New stucco surface applied to approximate	aly 75,000 sq ft of wall area
New Scheco surface appries to approximate	A colonia
[4] [1] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4	
	In All Sulls Description
회원 위기 공명 회사가 보다는 보는 그	1879N - 30 MART
사용하는 다른 감독을 위하다고 있는 그 모든	
This work is the 2nd phase of extremely n	needed rehabilitation work to pre
the total deterioration of this building.	
the stabilization of the exterior of the	building. Interior remodeling v
will be required to allow for complete reopportunities in music and other arts, as	ecreational programs offering cul-
and craft instructions. Programs encompa	essing all of these activities and
to be offered to the total spectrum of ag	ge groups and draw people from a
zegion of the city.	게 있었다. ㅎ 그리고 있다가 하
Architectural & Engineering Co	
Pre-Agreement Costs	4,000
Four tennis courts including 1: Outdoor game terrace	ighting 150,000 90,000
Remodeling basement & 1st floor	and the second s
· Electrical improvements	330,000
Mechanical Improvements	190,000
Landscape improvements .	148,000
Contingencies	180,000 \$1,780,000
FOTAL COST ESTEMATED ANGULET OF UPARA ASSISTANCE FOR	THE PROJECT \$ 1,266,000 Line
t and the state of	Agesement No.
and keendsen	Any reference by the Haritage Conservation and Repression Same (U.R.S.) or the Bureau
T. 0. 000A	of Outdoor Recreation more contained in this
MIR 2-280A November 1979	Project Agreemen, selecting attachments incorporated thereto, shall be reinafter be
Horsmost, 7212	considered a reference to the National Park

Sulmitted as a Part of GRART NO. 17-CTY-1670-

1	SITE NAME:	Pulaski ark		Jub. Ho. 10	
	LOOMION:	1419 W. Blackhawk Stre	et		
	DATE:				
				计2.开始中央	•
1	EQUEDARIES .	AND STREET LOCATION:	lines ediagent	to the mark of	
	The area en	compassed by the R.O.W. Noble, Potomac and Cleav	er Streets.	to the park of	
	Diacknam,				
				MOO MOOUTBED.	
	TYPE OF LAN SCOPE OF WO	D CONTROL: Fee Simple T RK TO BE ACCOMPLISED T	HEOUGH THIS G	ACQUITED:_ Solino ed (Describe	in detei:
	provide num	bers and work elements)			
	changes, re New plumbin improved fl	airs to approximately 25 visions and improvements g and plumbing revisions oor finishes to approximately 10,00	s to 11 interio s to two public mately 9,000 sq	r rooms in fiel washrooms. Ne . ft. of floors	dhouse. w floor ( . Plaste
	and paintin	t. of floor area. Lands	scaping of appr	eximately 2,000	sq. ft.
		exterior area.	LOWER TAXABLE PROPERTY.	er synthesisters in male as	• • • •
6					
			•:		
			***********		
	two-gymnasi various cra more comple	litation work will produce, one assembly hall, so fit shops. These improve te recreational service will also provide bett. Pre-Agreement Costs Architectural & Engin New roofing New flooring & floor New doors & windows Plumbing improvements Plastering Electrical Work Painting Contingencies	ix club rooms a ed facilities v over a larger er service for eering Costs finishes	and one kitchen vill allow for the range of interiarts and 500 fts 47,500 fts,000 fts,	with etter and or recre
		Total Cost		\$\$00,000	• 5
					•
	ESTEMATED /	MECUNI OF UPAGE ASSISTA	MOE TOR TO IS I	PROJECT \$ 350,0	00
	The information and Augustic	etion contained herein ant thereto No.	is a part of A	Kresment No	
				nce to the 1" mare - os	ervation
	yet i dille November 19		and Rectes of Outdoor Project As incorporate considered	If on Symmetric type the form of the contain receipt and the any attained therefor, shall hereing a reference to the Nation (PS).	ed in this chments ofter be

		Submi	Ltted as a	Part o			CTY-1670
SITE NAME:	Ra	ainbow Beach 8	Park		_ Sub.	No. 11	
LOCATION:	75	5th St. to 79t	h St. and	Lak≥ M	ichigan		· .
DATE:							in State of the St
The area emco 79th Streets, and Lake Mich plant or list TYPE OF LAM	ompassed he the west nigan excl ned as Wat ND CONTRO	ET LOCATION: by the R.O.W. boundary lin luding those p cer Fund prope L: Fee simp ACCOMPLISHED	ortions where the portions where the second	park as hich ar	shown of occupi	on the pled by t	olot plar the filts
-provide num Park improvem of the existi	mbers and ent inclu ng park.	work element ading trees an Planting of ew pieces of p	d grass for approximation	or 2.44 tely 60	acres c	of under	reloped a
					* **		
	Archite Pre-Agr Asphalt Earthwo Shade to Ornamer	trees ntal trees ound equipment gencies	neering co	r recre	48,000 2,000 60,000 90,000 110,000 80,000 60,000 50,000		
	iotai (	.oscs		<b>,</b>	500,000		
							W B
ESTHATED A	MOUNT GR	UPARR ASSICT	20 E	CHE ; PF	OJECT S	350.00	20

Hovember 1979

traced in this strategy of the control of the contr

Submicroed as a radio of Sharet MU-17-CTY-1670-Si man Park Sub. No. 12

BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:

STOR MANE:

LOCATION:

DATE: 4

The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of 52nd S Loomis St., Garfield Blvd. and Racine Avenue.

TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title DATE ACQUIRED: 1903
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THE GRANT (Describe in detail provide numbers and work elements):

Repairs to approximately 15,000 sq. ft. of moding. New floors or impr floor finishes over 6,000 sq. ft. of area. New plumbing for plumbing facilities and four public washrooms and two shower rooms. Improvement three existing playgrounds. Painting of approximately 50,000 sq. ft. o Improvements to 3 existing playground including placement of 9 addition pieces of new equipment. Landscaping of approximately 2,000 sq. ft. of adjacent exterior area.

When this rehabilitation work is completed, a rejuvinated fieldhouse containing 2 gymnasia, 1 assembly hall, 6 club rooms and various craft and shop facilities will be available to offer the adjoining community and expanded opportunity for a full range of athletic and recreational tunities.

Architectural & Engineering Costs	40,500
Pre-Agreement Costs	2,500
New Roof	60,000 -
Electrical work	80,000
Plumbing improvements	55,000
New flooring & floor finishes	45,000
New doors & windows	62,000.
Plastering	25,000
Painting	55,000
Landscaping and 1 yground improve.	25,000
Contingencies	50,000
Total Cost	5590,000
OF UPAGE ASSISTED IN TO IS PROJE	200 \$ 350 <b>,0</b> 0

ESPLINATED AMOUNT OF UPAGE ASSISTED E FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 350,000

The information contained herei. It a port of Agreement No.\_\_\_\_

November 1913

Any reference to the Haritage Conservatio and Recreation Service (HCRS) or the Bure of Outdeat and the CRR (HCRS) contained in the Project Automorphisms of the any attachment incorporated thereto, shall be reinafter be considered a reference to the National Park Service (NPS).

Submitted as a Part of CRAMA NO. 17-CTY-1670

SITE MAME:	Washington Park		Sub. No. 13	<u>.</u> .
LOCATION:	5531 S. King Drive	Action of the		
DAGE:				
BOUNDARIES A	NO STREET LOCATION:			
The area encome Street, Cottage	passed by the R.O.W. line Grove Avenue, 60th St	nes adjacent to . and Martin Lut	the park of <b>5</b> her King Dr <b>iv</b>	lst e.
SCOPE OF WOR	CONTROL: Fee Simple  Of TO BE ACCOMPLISHED	THROUGH THIS GRA	MES ACQUIRED: MED (Describe	
Drovics in it	ers and work elements			
Replacement of one rose garder	approxitmately 800 tr including architectur	ees and 300 shru al embellishment	bs. Rehabi <b>li</b> s.	tation o
		and the second	ile for the second	
	CONTRACTOR (SELECTION CONTRACTOR		Land	
enhaused appear of pride along	rance and will be bette with expanded recreati	er able to offer onal opportuniti	es.	a sense
7	Architectural & Engin Pre-Agreement Costs Shade Trees		5,000 3,000 0,000	
	Ornamental Trees Shrubs Ornamental stone work	. 8	0,000 0,000 5,000	
	Rose Garden Contingencies	5	7,000 0,000	
	Total Cost		0,000	٠. ,
	A STATE OF THE STA			
ESPIMATED AS	COMP OF UPAGE ASSISTA	NOT FOR SING POR	XXXX \$\$35	م <b>.</b> 00
	ton contained herein to therein to	is a part of Ag	reement No	
Old William A.	v Attacast ten		to the Garage Course	ervation
November 197		era parestor A santori Proset A for	(1.10 to 1.10	ed in this himents
		considered 4.1	10	

1,000

# Submitted as a Part of Grant No.17-CIY-1670-80-04

SITE NAME: CARVER PARK	Sub.	No.: 01
LOCATION: 939 East 132nd Str	eet .	
DATE:		
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:		
The area encompassed by the R.O.W. South of Dobson Avenue, and East 1	. lines adjacent to th	ne park of East 134th
TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED provide numbers and work element:	THROUGH THIS GRAN	COUTERD. 1050
Architectural & Engineering Costs Comfort station building Plumbing for building Electrical facilities for building	\$ 25,100.00 63,000.00 17,300.00	
Landscaping	10,100.00 44,700.00	
Administration	4,800.00	
Total Cost	\$ 165,000.00	

TIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 115, e information contained herein is a part of Agreement No.1	The second secon
a pare or Agreement No.	7-CTY-1670
d Amendment thereto No. 1	,
P 10-913 vised 5/82	FEB 18

### Substitted as a Part of Grant No. 17-C..-1670-80-04

SITE NAME:	COLUMBUS PARK		Sub.	No.; 02
LOCATION:	500 South Central Avenu	ıe		<u> </u>
DATE:				
BOUNDARIES AND	STREET LOCATION:	0		
The area end Adams Stree	compassed by the R.O.W. lin t, Central Avenue, and the	es a Eise	djacent to the	ne park of Austin Blve sway.
TYPE OF LAND C SCOPE OF WORK	ONTROL: Fee Simple Tit TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THE s and work elements):	le	DATE	ACOUTERD. 1012
New roofing	1 & Engineering Costs	\$	125,200.00 95,700.00	
New floors & Plumbing imp		. 10	47,000.00 42,000.00 35,700.00 152,500.00 2,000.00 120,000.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 24,300.00	
Total Cost		\$	674,400.00	
		. 10		
				Asiya
e information	T OF UPARR ASSISTANCE contained herein is a hereto No. 1	FOR	THIS PROJE	ECT \$ 472,080.00 ement No.17-CTY-1670
IP 10-913			•	

**vi**sed 5/82

### Submitted as a Part of Grant No. 17-6.1-1670-80-04

SITE NAML: D	ORAK PARK	Sub	. No.: <u>03</u>
LOCATION: 1	19 West Cullerton Stro	et	
DATE:			
BOUNDARIES AND STR	EET LOCATION:		
	sed by the R.O. W. lin	es adjacent to	the park of Cullerton,
TYPE OF LAND CONTRO SCOPE OF WORK TO BE Provide numbers and	- ACCOMEDISHED THRO	le DATE DUGH THIS GR	ACQUIRED: 1907 ANT (Describe in de
New doors & window New flooring & flo	ements (inc. elev.) WS Dor finishes	\$ 67,700.00 211,600.00 80,500.00 135,900.00	
Exterior wall important plumbing improvement Plastering (inc. of Painting Roof Structural Re	rovements ents elev, provisions)	64,400.00 74,000.00 83,700.00 79,000.00 53,300.00	
Administration Total Cost		. 10,100.00 \$ 860,200.00	

T	IMATED	AMOUNT	OF	UPARR	ASSIST	ANCE :	FOR T	HIS	PROJECT \$	602,140.00
.e	inform	nation	cont	ained	herein	is a	part	of	Agreement	No.17-CTY-1670
đ	Amenda	ment th	ereto	o No	1		- 37			10

P 10-913 Vised 5/82

### Subaltte as a Part of Grant No.17-..Y-1670-80-04

				¥5
SITE NAME:	ECKHART PARK	Sub	No : 04	2002000000
OCATION:	1330 West Chicago Ave	enue		
ATE:		.200	1,77	
Search and Search and Search and		A VIII A		
	STREET LOCATION:		1	
The area end Chicago Aver	compassed by the R.O.W. 1 nue, Elizabeth Street, an	ines adjacent to t d Chestnut Street.	he park of Nobl	e Street
YPE OF LAND C	ONTROL: Fee Simple	Title Dame	ACCUENTS	1907
DOX WE CAN LANGUELE	TO BE ACCOMPLISHED TO S and work elements)	HROUGH THIE CON	NT (Describe	in det
Architectura	1 & Engineering Costs	\$ 51,800.00		48
New roofing New doors &	NATION IN	197,700.00		
	& floor finishes	4,800.00	and the second	
Plumbing imp	rovements	9,400.00		
	inc. elevator)	24,100.00		
Electrical (	inc. elevator	23,000.00		
Painting		63,700.00 1,000.00		
Administrati	on	10,100.00		
Total Cost		\$ 385,600.00		
		1974		
	grander of the control of the contro			
'IMATED AMOUNT	OF UPARE ASSTSTANCE	E FOR MUYE PROZ	na 0co ooo	
information	OF UPARR ASSISTANCE	FOR THIS PROJ	ECT \$ 269,920.	UÜ
an a demacton	contained herein is	a part of Agre	ement No.17-C	TY-1670-
Amendment th	mereto No			
14 1 0		ls*		
10-913				
ised 5/82				1

### Substited s a Part of Grant N 17-1 -1670-80-04

SITE NAME: GARFIELD PARK	Sub	. No.: 05	
LOCATION: 100 North Central Par			
DATE:			100
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. 1 Park Blvd., 5th Avenue and Hamlin B	ines adjacent to	Lake Street, Sou	uth Cent
FYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Ti SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED TO Provide numbers and work elements)	tle DATE	ACQUIRED: ANT (Describe	1869 in de
provide Manuers and Work Elements)			
Architectural & Engineering Costs Baseball Backstops Baseball sidewings Baseball bleachers	\$ 38,300.00 17,000.00 7,600.00 23,500.00		
Landscaping Administration	136,300.00		
Total Cost .	\$ 227,000.00		
			•
			3 - 2 2
			e e
STIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE	E FOR THIS PRO	JECT \$ 158,900	.00
e information contained herein is d Amendment thereto No. 1	a part of Agr	eement No.17-C	TY-1670
P 10-913 vised 5/82			

1 ....

### Submitte as a Part of Grant No. 7-17-1670-80-04

LOCATION: North and North Humboldt Av  DATE:  BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:  The area encompassed by the R.C.W. lines ac Humboldt Drive, Division Street, and Brenne TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH provide numbers and work elements):	jacent to the park	of North Avenu
DATE:  BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:  The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines ac Humboldt Drive, Division Street, and Brenno TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH	jacent to the park	n. 1860
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION:  The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines as Humboldt Drive, Division Street, and Brenne TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH	ock Orive.	n. 1860
The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines ac Humboldt Driva, Division Street, and Brenno TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH	ock Orive.	n. 1860
TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH	ock Orive.	n. 1860
Architectural & Engineering Costs \$ Electrical improvements (inc. elev.)	120,300.00 276,400.00	
Floor improvements (inc. elevator)	192,800.00 43,400.00 47,900.00 102,300.00 23,200.00 35,400.00 42,100.00 14,300.00	
, Total Cost	398,100.00	

STIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT \$628,670.00

ne information contained herein is a part of Agreement No.17-CTY-1670

nd Amendment thereto No. 1

IP 10-913 |Vised 5/82

### Submitted as a Part of Grant No. 17-01Y-1670-80-04

SITE NAME:	JACKSON PARK	(		Sul	o. No.:	07	
LOCATION:	East 63rd St	reet and S	South Stony	Island A	venue		
DATE:							
BOUNDARIES AND adjacent to the p lake front exclud Museum of Science TYPE OF LAND COSCOPE OF WORK provide number	ing certain and Industr ONTROL: TO BE ACCO	street, St leased are y and the <u>Fee Simpl</u> MPLISHED	ony Island as such as LaRabida Sa e Title THROUGH	Avenue, the area initarium	67th Stree occupied	t, and by the	the
Shade t Ornamen Shrubs	ctural & Eng rees tal trees & grass r walks & pa	e de la completa	Costs	62,0	00.00 00.00 00.00 00.00 00.00		
Adminis Total C				8,2	00.00		
				\$194 <b>,</b> 1	00.00		
STIMATED AMOUNT	OR HONDS	*CCTOR*	100 00				
STIMATED AMOUNT	contained	ASSISTA	NCE FOR T	HIS PRO	JECT \$ 1	35,870,0	)0
he information nd Amendment th	ereto No.	nerein 1	is a part	or Agr	eement N	0 - 17-C	[Y-16;
<b>VP</b> 10-913 • <b>Vis</b> ed 5/82							

File

### Submitt\_1 as a Part of Grant No. \_.-CTY-1670-80-04

DATE:  BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of Desplaines and Jefferson Streets in between the private properties to the north and the south of this park between 1600 and 1700 blocks of the City of Chicago.  EYPE OF LAND CONTROL: tease DATE ACQUIRED: 1959	SITE NAME:	JEFFERSON PLAYLOT PARK	Sub. No.: 08	
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of Desplaines and Jefferson Streets in between the private properties to the north and the south of this park between 1600 and 1700 blocks of the City of Chicago.	LOCATION:	1640 South Jefferson Stree	t	
properties to the north and the south of this park between 1600 and 1700 blocks of the City of Chicago.	DATE:			
	adjacent to the properties to t of the City of	e park of Desplaines and <b>Jeff</b> the north and the south <b>of th</b> Chicago.	erson Streets in between the is park between 1600 and 1700	nrivate

Architectural & Engineering Costs Water & sewer work	Ĺij	\$ 33,100.00 39,960.00
Asphalt paving		11,200.00
Fencing		29,600.00
Playground equipment		39,500.00
Landscaping		19,700.00
Earthwork		29,400.00
Cast-in-place concrete	. 10000	15,300.00
Comfort Station		35,600.00
Site Lighting		12,900.00
Administration		4,300.00
Total Cost		\$270,500.00

STIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 189,350.00 he information contained herein is a part of Agreement No. 17-CTY-16 nd Amendment thereto No. 1

NP 10-913 evised 5/82

## Submitted as a Part of Grant No. 17-c/Y-1670-80-04

SITE NAME: PA	RK #429	COUNTRY CLUB)	Sub	. No.: (	09
LOCATION: 70	59 South Shore	e Drive			
DATE:					
BOUNDARIES AND					
Area encompassed of 71st Street, a	ind the flood	nazard line of t	he lake front	Drive, the	
TYPE OF LAND C	CONTROL: on	year lease with wership after 18	Wase DATE	ACQUIRED:	12/16/76 12/16/94
provide number	s and work	elements):	ion rais GR	ant (Desgr	ibe in d

Architectural & Engineering Costs	\$ 171,900.00
Structural Rehabilitation Electrical improvements	162,400.00 33,700.00
Mechanical improvements Administration	1,610,200.00 32,900.00
Total Cost	\$2,011,100.00

STIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 1,407,770.00 he information contained herein is a part of Agreement No. 17-CTY-16 and Amendment thereto No. 1

NP 10-913 Wised 5/82

# Subject as a Part of Grant No. 1.-CTY-1670-80-04

SITE NAME:	PULASKI PARK	Sub. No.: 10
LOCATION:	1419 West Blackhawk Street	And the second s
DATE:		
BOUNDARIES AI The area encomp Potomac, and Cl	ND STREET LOCATION: assed by the R.O.W. lines adja eaver Streets.	acent to the park of Blackhawk, Noble
	CONTROL: Fee Simple Title TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROES and work elements):	DATE ACQUIRED: 1911 OUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in de
Archi	tectural & Cominger	

Architectural & Engineering Costs New flooring & floor finishes	\$ 67,200.00
New doors & windows	63,700.00 27,500.00
Plumbing improvements	
Plastering	36,300.00
Electrical Work	65,500.00
Painting	77,500.00
Machaning	58,500.00
Mechanical Improvements .	40,100.00
Landscaping	3,300.00
Administration	10,100.00
Total Cost	\$449,700.00

Ţ	IMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR	ASSISTANCE FOR THE	C DDOTTON A CALL
e	information contained	herein is a part o	E Agreement No. 17-CTY-1670
d	Amendment thereto No.	1	1910ement No. 17-011-16/

P 10-913 Vised 5/82

## Submitted as a Part of Grant No. 17-CTY-1670-80-04

ITE NAME: RAINBOW BEACH AND PAR	Sub. No.: 11
	treet and Lake Michigan
ATE:	- Long Chilingan
not plan, and Lake Michigan excluding plant or listed as Water Fund properti	itle & Lease DATE ACQUERED: 1959
Architectural & Engineering	costs \$ 75,100.00
Earthwork Shade trees Ornamental trees Playground equipment Baseball Field Rehabilitation Athletic Field Rehabilitation Basketball Playslab Administration	78,300.00 12,300.00 5,600.00 21,500.00
Total Cost	\$481,100.00
IMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTAN	CE FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 336,770.00
information contained herein :	FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 336,770.00
Amendment thereto No. 1	s a part of Agreement No. 17-CTY-1670
10-913	

ised 5/82

### Subject A PROJECT AGREEMENT O' ATION Subject 1 as a Part of Grant No. 1, JTY-1670-80-04

SITE NAME:_	SHERMAN PARK	Sub. No.:	12
LOCATION:	1307 West 52nd Street	A THE STREET OF THE STREET	
DATE:			
BOUNDARIES A	AND STREET LOCATION:		
The area encomp	passed by the R.O.W. lines ad Garfield Boulevard, and Racin	jacent to the park of 52nd Si	reet,
TYPE OF LAND SCOPE OF WOR	CONTROL: Fee Simple Tit X TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THR ers and work elements):	tlo	1903 be in d
and the same of the Aldrew	A LU PE ACCUMPLISHED THR	tle DATE ACQUIRED: ROUGH THIS GRANT (Descri	1903 be in o

Architectural & Engineering Costs Electrical work	\$ 41,000.00 26,600.00
Plumbing improvements New flooring & floor finishes New doors & windows	34,800.00 16,000.00
Plastering Painting	11,400.00 26,200.00 10,300.00
Landscaping & Playground Improvements Administration	258,400.00 10,100.00
Total Cost	\$434,800.00

T	IMATED AMOUNT OF UPARK	ASSISTANCE FOR THIS	PROJECT \$ 304,360.00
ıe	information contained	herein is a part of	Agreement No. 17-CTY-167
d	Amendment thereto No.	1	17-011-107

P 10-913 Vised 5/82

## UPA' PROJECT AGREEMENT FORM ION Susmitted as a Part of Grant No.17-C11-1670-80-04

SITE NAME:	WASHINGTON PARK	Sub	No.: 13	
LOCATION:	5531 South King Drive		10	
DATE:				
Cottage Gro	O STREET LOCATION: compassed by the R.O.W. li ve Avenue, 60th Street, and	o .id. cill Lucher	Alma Hraya	t Stre
EYPE OF LAND C	ONTROL: Fee Simple To BE ACCOMPLISHED THIS and work elements):			1869 in c
				20

Architectural & Engineering Cos	sts \$ 71,300.00
Shade Trees Ornamental Trees	30,200.00
Shrubs	27,300.00
Ornamental stone work	19,800.00
Rose Garden	103,500.00
Playground Improvements	118,800.00
Administration	67,400.00
	10,100.00
Total Cost	\$448,400.00

STIMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT \$ 313,880.00

ne information contained herein is a part of Agreement No.17-CTY-167

nd Amendment thereto No. 1

IP 10-913 Wised 5/82 UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
HATIONAL PARK SHRVICE

GRANTEE CITY OF CH Grant Amendment NO.

#### AMENDMENT TO UPARR GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO GRANT Agreement No. 17-CTY-1670-80-04 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the National Park Service pursuant to Title X, Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Program, 16 USC 2501, 92 State. 3538 (1978).

The GRANTEL and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises wade herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment do promise as follows:

That the above pentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

- 1) Extend the Grant expiration date from December 31, 1983 to December 31, 1984 (Retroactive from December 31, 1983.)
- 2) Additions and deletions to Scope (Attachment to Grant) as per attached.

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

1001101

GRANTEE

CITY OF CHICAGO
(Government Nam

Chef, perestion Deate Devision

(Signature)

National Park Service United States Department of the Interior

1085

LUCILLE R. DOBBINS

(Name)

JAN 23 1985.

Date

First Deputy Commiss (Title)

#### AMENDMENT TO THE

### "ATTACHMENT TO UPARR FUND GRANT REHABILITATION AND INNOVATION AGREEMENT"

#### GRANT #17-CTY-1670-80-04

1. 2		1.52	120
COLL	MRI	15	PARK
1434 200	1130	100	1 111111

Delete: (1) "Repairs will be made to the refectory building"

(2) "Jensen Drive restored to landscape green space."

Add: (1) "Remodeling of the gymnasium building."

DVORAK PARK

Delete: (1) "landscape embellishments and the athletic

field rehabilitation"

#### GARFIELD PARK

Delete: (1) "The Music Court will be restored to landscape green space."

Add: (1) "Improvements to one additional ball diamond."

#### HUMBOLDT PARK

Delete: (1) "Six ballfields will be improved and landscape embellishment will be made at the exterior of

the fieldhouse."

#### JEFFERSON PLAYLOT PARK

Add: (1) "Comfort station"

(2) "Site lighting"

(3) "New ballfield"

#### PARK #429

Delete: (1) "tennis courts replaced"

(2) "game terrace constructed"

(3) "basement remodeled"

AMENDMENT TO THE
"ATTACHMENT TO UPARR FUND GRANT
REHABILITATION AND INNOVATION AGREEMENT"
GRANT #17-CTY-1670+80-04

Page Two

### PULASKI PARK Delete:

(1) "New roofing"

### RAINBOW BEACH AND PARK

- Add: (1) "Baseball and athletic field rehabilitation"
  - (2) "installation of basketball playslab"

### SHERMAN PARK

- Delete: (1) "Three playgrounds will be remodeled and new equipment installed."
  - (2) "new roofing" (fieldhouse)
  - Add: (1) "Baseball and athletic field rehabilitation"

#### WASHINGTON PARK

Add: (1) "Playground rehabilitation"

### UPARR PROJECT ACREMENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Par CRANT NO. 17-CTY-1670

Sabalt	ited a	is a Par	THE L	GRAME, MC	). 1/-	CII-TO
SITE MANTE : columbus Park			nerteen en en en	Sub. No	).	2
LOCATION: 500 S. Central Avenue	•			the second second second		
DATE:	••				<b>.</b>	4 ¥
POUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: adjacent to the park of Austin Blv Eisenhower Expressway.						
TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee simple SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED provide numbers and work elements	THROU	e GH THUS		E ACQUIR I (Descr		1912 n deta
Repairs to approximately 25,000 sq floor finish for approximately 5,0 ments to 64 window units. New plu washrooms and 2 shower rooms. New	000 so umbing 1 ligh	. ft. o. or plu ting over	E are mbing er 10	a. Repairs repairs ,000 sq.	igs or for 4 ft. o	repla publi f floo
space. Landscaping of approximate area. Elevator service to second f					ent ex	terior
This rehabilitation work will produce featuring two gymnasiums, 10 clubs. These improved facilities will all wide range of athletic programs as for arts and crafts. An elevator is second floor for the elderly and the	ooms, ow fo well n the	2 kito or better as bet fieldho icapped.	nens, c rec ter s use w	and var. ceation s ervice is	ious c servic n the	raftsh e over instru
Architectural & Engine Pre-Agreement Costs New roofing New doors & windows New floors & floor fir Plumbing improvements Electrical improvement Exterior walks & pavir Landscaping Contingencies Total Cost	nishes		tor)	\$8,500 3,500 75,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 128,000 75,000	58,5 75,0 90,0 40,0 70,6 270,0 40,0 128,0 75,0 850,0	500 000' 000 000 000 000 000
	• •					
ESPUMATED AMOUNT OF UPARR ASSISTA The information contained herein and Amendment thereto No. 1	•			finc	luding	conti
MIR 2-280A 100/450	· 1-8	32			•	

Planting improviments

#### BUDARICE PROJEKO (MINARERROMAN (MIRETURO RIGILA MICHE

- 2	ide:		
$E_i$	500	20	
633	36	$^{\circ 22}$	k
30	YZ.	$\Sigma \Sigma$	ŗ
-76	$\simeq n_0$	93	

Submitted as a Pa of GRANT NO. 17-CTY\_ 167

SITE NAME:	Dyorak Park .		Sub.	No. C	23.
YOCASTON.	1119 IL Cullerton	ctroot			•

DATE:

BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. line adjacent to the park of Cullerton, Carpenter, May and 21st Street

TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee simple title DATE ACQUIRED: 1907
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in deta:
-provide numbers and work clements):

Repairs or replacement to 36 window units. Repair or replacement to 14 units. New floor or improved floor finished for approximately.6,000 sq of area. New plumbing or plumbing repairs for 2 public washrooms and 2 shower rooms. Sod and other improvements to 60,000 sq. ft. of Athletic area. Addition of elevator to service the handicapped.

When this rehabilitation work is completed, a rejuvenated fieldhouse coming 2 gymnasiums, I assembly hall, 5 clubrooms, I kitchen and various composed will allow for a better range of athletic and recreational activities improved outdoor athletic field will accommodate all forms of outdoesports and activities. An elevator will provide service to the 2nd floor the elderly and the handicapped.

Architectural & Engineering Costs	47,500	43,000
Pre-Agreement Costs	2.500	2,500
Electrical improvements (inc. elevator).	20,000	200,000
New roofing	. 35,000	35,000
New doors & windows	65,900	45,000
New flooring & floor finishes	40,000 .	40,000
Exterior wall improvements	50,000	30,000
Plumbing improvements	30,000	30,000.
Plastering (inc. elevator provisions)	30,000	37,500
Landscaping (mostly absorbed by CPD)	105,000	12,000
.Painting	25,000	15,000
Contingencies .	50,000	10,000
Total Cost	\$500,000	500,000

ESTIMATED	ALCONT OF	UPARR ASSTS	TANCE FO	R THIS PRO	MECT \$ 350	,000
			• .		(including	contingenc
		ained here:	n is a p	art of Agr	reement No.	
and Amend	went therel	o No.			a IV. See	
						•

MR 2-280A Movember 1979

۰	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.					
	Submitted	as	Э.	Part of	GRANT, NO.	17-CTY-1670
				650		

SITE HAME:

Hokhart Park

. Sub. No. .

04

TORRESON.

1330 W. Chicago Avenue

#### DATE:

BOUNDARTES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. ines adjacent to the park of Noble Street, Chicago Avenue, Elizabeth Street and Chestnut Street.

TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title DATE ACQUIRED: 1907
SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in details provide numbers and work elements):

New roof of approximately 18,000 sq. ft. New floor or improved floor finished for approximately 7,000 sq. ft. of area. New lighting over 5,000 sq. ft. of floor area. Interior plastering of approximately 3,000 sq. ft. Interior painting of approximately 5,000 sq. ft. Landscaping of approximately 2,000 sq. ft. of adjacent exterior area. Addition of alevator to service the handicapped.

When this rehabilitation work is completed, a fieldhouse with an improve exterior and interior will exist. This fieldhouse will contain 2 gymna: 1 natatorium, 1 auditorium, 6 clubrooms, 1 kitchen and will house varior exaftshop activities. The community will be provided with an improved; expanded recreation program. An elevator will provide service to the ser floor for the elderly and the handicapped.

47,500	12,500
2,500	2,500
55,000	175,000
	35,000
	22,000
	48,000
	45,000
	105,000
	35,000
	20,000
	500,000
\$500,000	200,000

	D MOUNT		•			27610	2.61.61.61	ri Con	ooo ting	enc
The info	omation c	ontained	herein is	a part	of	Agree	nent i	No.		
and Amer	adment the	reto No.						150	• .	٠
			**	4						

FIR 2-280A November 1979

GRANT NO. Submitted as a Parti Sub. No SITE HAME: Immboldt North & North Humboldt Avenues DATE: BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The area encompassed by the R.O.W. lines adjacent to the park of North Avenue, Humboldt Drive, Division Street, an Brennock Drive. TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Fee Simple Title DATE ACQUIRED: SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THIS GRANT (Describe in detai) provide numbers and work elements): Repairs to approximately 28,000 sq. ft. of roofing. Reallignment and revision to 18 rooms on the 2nd floor of fieldhouse. Repairs or replacement to 57 window units and 14 door units. New plumbing and plumbing . facilites for 8 public washrooms and 2 shower rooms. Painting of approximately 75,000 sq. ft, of area. New floors or improved floor. finishes for approximately 4,500 sq. ft. Landscaping of approximately 2,000 sq. ft. of adjacent exterior area. Rehabilitation of 6 ballfields. Addition of elevator to service the handicapped & the elderly. When this rehabilitation work is completed there will exist a rejuvenated

When this rehabilitation work is completed there will exist a rejuvenated fieldhouse containing 2 gymnasiums, 7 clubrooms, 1 kitchen, 1 craftshop, and 1 assembly hall. The improvements to these facilities will better allow for a very complete range of indoor athletic programs for art and craft instructions cultural and dramatic presentations and other civic functions. The building also will provide a headquarters for a swimming pool and swimming beach operations. Service to the second floor for the

elderly and the handicapped will be prov id.

TRAIN LOCAL TO A STATE OF THE S	
Architectural & Engineering Costs -65	£,000 29;000
Pre-Agreement Costs	3,000
Electrical improvements (inc. elevator) 3	-000 265,000
Second floor revisions (inc. elevator)	-000 190,000
New doors & window 166	-,000 90,000
	000 50,000
	50,000
	0.000 40,000
	1-000 43,000
- [플러스 - [프리트	0,000 80,000
	10,000
	0,000 850,000
10011	. , , , ,

erenti.	CAMPED	AMOUNT	07	UPARR	ASSIST	NCE	FOR	THIS	PROJECT	\$ 595	5,000	
	A 10 10 10 10					•		. 4	TUCTHUTH	g con	ungei	icies)
The	inform	ation	conti	ained	herein	is a	par	or of	Agreeme	at No		
and	Amend	ment th	eret	o No-	1.		•		44 .		8	•

MR 2-280A Movember 1979 Sulmitted as a Parties OPART NO.17-CTY-1670

	SING MAKE:	Pulski Park	(9)	596. No	10
	LOGATION:	1419 W. Blackhawk S	treet	· ·	•
	DATE				•
	The area enc	NO STREET LOCATION: ompassed by the R.O. oble, Potomac and Cl	W. lines adjacent teaver Streets.	 to the park o	o£
		COMMACL: Foe Simpl K TO BE ACCOMPLISHE ers and work elemen	O THROUGH THE GRA	TE ACQUIRED: MT (Describe	1911 in detai
THE REAL PROPERTY.	changes, rev	irs to approximately isions and improveme	nts to 11 interior	rooms in fie	ldhouse
	improved floo and painting	and plumbing revisi or finishes to appro to approximately 10	ximately 9,000 sq.	ft. of floor	s. Plast
	a,000 sq. it	of floor area. La exterior area. Elev	ndscaping of approx ator service to sec	imately:2,00 and floor.	0 sq. ft.
			<b>90.</b>		
	This rehabili	itation work will pr	oduce z zajiminatel	fiel Waren	
	two-gymnasia various craft	one assembly hall, t shops. These impres recreational service	six club rooms and oved facilities will	one kitchen	with better ar
	service and	ill also provide be tre Agreement Costs	tter service for ar	nge of inter ts and ggaft	s. 2.5
		Architectural & Eng New roofing	ineering Costs	47/500	42,00
		New flooring & floo		55,000 . 40,000	195,00 25,00
		New doors & windows Plumbing improvemen		75,000 50,000	45,00 30,00
		Plastering (inc. el	evator)	35,000	.40,00
		Precentical Mork (	nc elevator)	75,000	96,01
		Painting (mostly pro-	ovided by CPD)	70,000 50,000	14,50
		Total Cost		\$500,000	500,0
					· . •
1	estimated and	CUMP OF UPARR ASSIS	PANCE FOR THIS PRO	JEUT \$ 350,0	00
		len contained herein	is a part of Agra	eement No	
	and Avendural	thereto No.	1		
	MM 5-530V				<b>©</b>
	Movember 1979				•

# UP ID STATES DEPARMENT OF THE IN TICK HERTTAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE URBAN PARK AND RECREATION RECOVERY FUND GRANT REHABILITATION AND INNOVATION AGRESMENT

	AND INCOVATION AGRESCIENT	
Applicano Name		Grant Number   17-CTY-1670-80-02
City of Cl Administering A	rency	
Devartmen	of Planning	
Grant Witle	Innov. Programming	e [] Discretionary
Grant Expiration	n Cate December 31, 1982	The an amiliant hagis
	December 31, 1982 (Description of proposal on individual with identification of each site)	1
will make the which will community re	Park District, as a pass-through recover following improvements to the Breat complete Phase I of the conversion of ecreation center: new ventilation, fluing, protective window grids, and put aint walls; renovate a kitchen and, respective window grides.	this facility to a ooring, lockers, curtain blic address system;
2) The Woodlaw will operat and park re the communi	n Organization, as a pass-through receesion awareness habilitation programs. These program ty by organizing events and activities sports, arts, cultural activities, parent programs, anti-vandalism educations.	ipient of UPARR assistance, is, anti-vandalism training, as are designed to serve es which include the ark awareness programs,
Pre-Agreeme	ent Costs: Should it be determined by ectural and engineering costs are el not exceeding \$141, 480 will be subje	the Comptroller General feible pre-agreements costs,
Grant Cost:	The foll incorpor	owing are hereby ated into this agreement:
Total Cost	\$1,179,000 l. A-10	2 Assurances
UPARR Request		osal as submitted
State Match	•	CFR Chapter XII, Part 1228
Local Match		eral Provisions
Other	* <u>.4</u> \$ 5,000 5. 43	34
		CFR 17
Appropriation:		FOSTED

The United States of America, represented by the Director, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, United States Department of the Interior, and the Grants Recipient above (hereinafter referred to as the Grantee), mutually agree to perform this agreement in accordance with the Title X, Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Program, 16 USC 2501, 92 Stat. 3538 (1978), and with the terms, promises, conditions, plans, specifications, estimates, procedures, project proposals, maps, and assurances attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

The United States hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by the Grantee herein, to obligate to the Grantee the amount of money referred to above, and to tender to the Grantee that portion of the obligation which is required to pay the United States' share of the costs of the above Grant, based upon the above percentage of assistance. The Grantee hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by the United States herein, to execute the Grant described above in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

The following special Grant terms and conditions were added to this agreement before it was signed by the parties hereto:

"The grantee agrees to acknowledge this assistance by placing a sign on all sites covered by this grant, 'The improvement of this site was financed in part through a grant from the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, U.S. Department of the Interior, under provisions of the Urtan Park and Recreation Recovery Act of 1978 (Title X, Public Law 95-625).' The sign may also include the source of other funds involved in the improvements covered by this grant.

"During construction, a temporary 3'x5' sign will state, "The improvements to this site are being financed in part through a grant from the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, U.S. Department of the Interior, under the provisions of the Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act of 1978 (Title X, Public Law 95-625). The sign may also include the source of other funds involved in the improvements covered by this grant."

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMER	ica grantee
(Signature) REGIONAL DIRECTOR	City of Chicago (Government Name)  By Ang In Burne
(Title)	(Signature)
Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service United States of Department of the Interior	Jane M. Byrne (Name)
Date 8/19/80	Mayor
pare	(Title)
FHR 2-280 January 1980	Date 4/14/80 Page 2 of 2

## Submit as a Part of Grant No. 1977-1670-80-02

		•	•	
TE NAME:	Broadway Armory (Park #46	<u>(2)</u> Sul	o. No.:(	)1
CATION:	5859 North Broadway			
		. v		
TE:				
roadway and the o outh of the sout f Ardmore Avenue	STREET LOCATION: The west line of the first all h line of Thorndale Avenue NTROL: 25 Year lease O BE ACCOMPLISHED THE	and line 250	north of the no	orth lin 10/30/7
OPE OF WORK T	and work elements):			
Ovide Mambers		:		
	COST B	REAKDOWN		
Hay Doof	•	\$	470,000.00	2
New Roof (Includes	demolition and removal w	ork)		
A Gordan Sal			130,000.00	
Tuckpoint	ing	• •	130,000,00	
**		•		•
Door and (Includes	Window rehabilitation new entrance)		64,000.00	
(Includes	Rehabilitation demolition, removal and ound utility work)	19. <sub>1</sub> .	216,000.00	
			•	
Architect	tural/Engineering (12%)	•	120,000.00	
			1 000 000 00	
		TOTAL	1,000,000.00	
				•
			•	
X ******				
•			250 × 250	000.00
STIMATED AMOU	NT OF UPARR ASSISTANC	CE FOR THIS	PROJECT \$ 050	,000,00
he information	on contained herein i	s a part of	Agreement No.	
nd Amendment			· ·	
	er en	. *		
'NP 10-913				
levised 5/82				

### UPARR PROJECT ACRESMENT INFORMATION

Submitted as a Part of GRANT NO. 17-CTY-1670-81

v tono Dorde	Sub. No. 02
STITE HAME: - Jackson Park	
LOCATION: East 63rd St. and South Ston	y Island Ave.
of his charge the transfer of the history	
DATE:	the south line of 56th S
BOUNDARIES AND STREET LOCATION: The are and the north line of 67th Street lying Avenue and the water edge of Lake Michig Museum of Science and Industry, the La R	avaluding the area occupied by
Museum of Science and Lindsself, cas	DATE ACQUIRED: 1875
therein. TYPE OF LAND CONTROL: Yee Simple SCOPE OF WORK TO SE ACCOMPLICATED THROW provide numbers and work elements):	H THIS GRAMT (Describe in Gevall,
Purchase and planting of trees and shru and nurturing. Organize community recr	a park awareness pro
and cultural activities, a part and an anti-vandalism education program and residents surveyed to identify and and residents surveyed to identify and	. Adjacent communities will be st initiate programs which meet the n ion of the innovative programing c
the residents. A more detailed discuss ponents is appended to this application	. Also, see below.
COST BREAKDOWN	
Tree Planting Program	ameter) \$28,000
80-100 Shade Trees (2.5" dia	26,400
200-240 Ornamentals (1.3)	26,250
600-750 Shrubs	19,350
Training Prog.	
	\$100,000
Community Recreation Program 1 Recreation Leader @ \$15,	
\$20.000	\$20,000
3-4 Assistants @ \$10,000-	37,500
\$15,000	12,500
1-3 Part-Time Employees	
Contingency	\$9,000
Contingency	
TOTAL:	\$179,000
Pre-agreement architectural, engineer	ing, and administration costs will
EXPECT SYLMOUSE OF UP-118 ASSISTANCE	TON THUS PHOUSE PROPERTY.
The information contained herein is	a part of Agreement No.
The second secon	Jackson Park will have added appro-
1,000 trees to 1	Jackson Park will include the environment. Reighborhood yout d in tree nurturing. In addition, am composed of activities selected
recreation progr	will be in place.

INNOVATION GRANT PROPOSAL:

B. Discussion of Selection Criteria - Broadway Armory

This is a proposal for the adaptive reuse of the Broadway Armory, a national guard facility. This building, built originally for commercial recreation, has in fact been used for recreation for the last 40 years on a regular, but not scheduled basis. The building has an oak drill floor of over 30,000 square feet, a ballroom, and at least 25 spaces of various sizes usable for recreation. This is a multi-year rehab proposal which envisions indoor track and field activities, sports activities (basketball, tennis, volleyball, soccer and boxing); drum corps and bands from the schools, university practice hall and a stage and entertainment hall; in the future a swimming pool and locker room area will be built; a kitchen which could be used for general public use, for school and bake sales, for community fundingraising events; multi-use room for games, meetings, education, social events; the National Guard medical unit available to the public for physical checkups; other uses include photography classes and developing dark room, ceramic and pottery, woodworking, painting, drawing classes; the all purpose hall can be used for large gatherings and special events (special olympics, inter-school competitions, mass theatrical performances, concerts and band performances) as well as organized gymnastics and sports. The National Guard offices will stay within the building and will share multi-purpose areas. The Chicago Park District will operate the recreation program with input provided by the local community organization, which originated this proposal, the Edgewater Council. A lease is currently being

IMMOVATION GRANT: B. Discussion of Selection Criteria - Jackson Park

The program in Jackson Park will be a recreation program organized and run by a community organization of a lengthy history of upgrading a low income community. TWO, The Wood-Lawn Organization, will run programs in the arts and cultural field, general recreation and sports programs, activities in the care of plants and the appreciation of nature (attempting also to organize a Fruit, Vegetable and Plant Garden Market) and provide management assistance in assessing park problems and control of vandalism. A special emphasis will be placed on programs for the handicapped to be conducted by experienced staff and professional instructors with the assistance of youth trainees. In this community of Woodlawn there is a predominance of minority, low-to-moderate income families with a high concentration of youth and senior citizens. The area lacks useable park space and comparable recreational programs available in other areas of the city which hinders the redevelopment of the community, The fieldhouse is not capable of accomodating such a program due to the lack of available trained staff.

Integration of recreation with other community services. This program will be presenting arts and cultural programs in cooperation with neargy available institutions. Since this is a historic park with a funded restoration program about to begin, two will be assisting in this program on Wooded Island. Since two is directly involved in new housing development, neighborhood commercial improvement and the rehabilitation of housing, this recreation program will be directly related to neighborhood upgrading.

July 31, 1980.

Issue of the Separate Entrance for the National Guard at the Broadway Armory

First, the fact that the National Guard will be completely dislocated from their

central office complex near the main entrance to the Broadway Armory and re
located to the rear (south end) of the building is pertinent to the entrance

issue.

The second fact is that the National Guard function, especially their recruiting station, is not compatible with the recreation function for the general public. The National Guard using the existing entrance would conflict with the general public use and would result in public confusion as to the location of the recreation program.

Therefore, the Chicago Park District must isolate the National Guard from the general recreating public and has proposed to relocate the Nation Guard entrance along with their main offices to the south end of the building also on Broadway Avenue. Having the main offices of the Park District at the north entrance to the building is the only method to ensure proper control of the recreation facility.

Thus, the new National Guard entrance is essential for operating and controlling the recreation program.

In view of the fact that the space is donated (a 25 year lease at no cost to the Park District) plus the fact that an undetermined share of the operating costs will be borne by the State, any cost sharing mechanism contemplated must take into account this rather large dollar figure. This figure could range from two to five million dollars based on value of physical plant donated or rental equivalents.

ITED STATES ARTHERT OF THE INTERIOR FIONAL PARK SERVICE GRANTEE City of Chicago Grant Amendment NO. 01

#### AMENDMENT TO UPARR GRANT AGREEMENT

IS AMENDMENT TO GRANT Agreement No. 17-CTY-1670-80-02 is hereby made i agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director the National Park Service pursuant to Title X, Urban Park and Recreation covery Program, 16 USC 2501, 92 State. 3538 (1978).

e GRANTER and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises te herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment do promise as llows:

at the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

inge the grant expiration date from December 31, 1982 to December 31, 1983

all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the ans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and fect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment of the date entered below.

3 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GRANTEE

Mailer a. Steeles

City of Chicago

(Government Name)

RBAN PARK AND RECREATION BECOVERY PROJECT OFFICER

(Signature)

:ional Park Service Ited States Department of > Interior

David N. Larson (Name)

:e\_12-1-8Z

Deputy Commissioner

(Title)

8J

1-3-83

By Smy

? 10-915 / rised 5/82

### CLOSE-OUT NARRATIVE UPARR GRANT 17-CTY-1670-80-02

This Innovative Grant was primarily constructive in nature (85%) converting the Broadway Armory to a recreation facility. The Woodlawn Organization (T.W.O.), a large community concern within Chicago's economically depressed Woodlawn community, operated a program that included recreation activities with park management and anti-vandalism education programs. This program represents 15% of this Grant.

The Broadway Armory is located in the Edgewater community that was lacking in recreational space, both indoor and outdoor space - when compared with other community areas of Chicago. The total expenditure of Grant-oriented funds representing \$1,000,000.00 (85% UPARR, 15% State) completed Phase I of the conversion of this facility to a community recreation center including new roofing, exterior wall improvements and some preliminary interior work necessary for implementation of Phase II of this project. Phase I of the conversion process was primarily exterior with Phase II completing the interior removation.

The Woodlawn Organization was primarily responsible for the development and subsequent implementation of this innovative program. Of the \$179,000.00 of available funds for this program 70% was UPARR, 27% CDBG local match and 3% contribution from T.W.O.

T.W.O. contracted Landscape Consortium to implement the landscape portion of the program representing over 40% of the project. Landscape Consortium did the landscape architecture and trained community youths during the planting of trees and shrubs.

T.W.O. managed the recreation program in Jackson Park with the cooperation of the Chicago Park District. Recreation activities reached all levels of the community including games and toys for children, sports tournaments for the young and ceramic and macrame classes for the elderly. The final report prepared by T.W.O. is attached to the Performance Report.